
STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 19-48 
(Executive Order of Suspension) 

WHEREAS, Article IV, Section 7(c) of Florida Constitution provides in relevant part that 

"by order of the Governor any elected municipal officer indicted for crime may be suspended from 

office until acquitted."; and 

WHEREAS, Dale Glen Massad is presently serving as Mayor for the City of Port Richey, 

Florida, having been reelected by the voters of the City of Port Richey in 2017 for a three-year term; 

and 

WHEREAS, on February 21 , 2019, Dale Glen Massad was arrested for felony charges of 

practicing medicine without a license in violation of section 456.065(2)(D)(l ), Florida Statutes, and 

unlawful use of a two-way communication device, in violation of section 934.215, Florida Statutes. 

In addition, he was arrested for the felony charge of attempted murder/homicide-premeditated (2 

counts), in violation of section 782.04(1 )(a) 1, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, violation of sections 456.065(2)(0)( 1 ), 934.215, Florida Statutes, constitute a 

felony of the third degree. Violation of section 782.04(1)(a)l, constitutes a felony of the first or 

second degree; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of the City of Port Richey, and the 

citizens of the State of Florida, that Dale Glen Massad be immediately suspended from the public 

office, which he now holds, upon the grounds set forth in this executive order. 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RON DESANTIS, Governor of Florida, pursuant to Article JV, 

Section 7(c), and section 112.51 , Florida Statutes, find as follows: 



A. Dale Glen Massad is, and at all times material hereto was, Mayor for the City of Port 

Richey, Florida. 

B. The office of Mayor for Port Richey, Florida, is within the purview of the suspension 

powers of the Governor, pursuant to Article IV, Section 7( c) and Chapter 1 12 of 

Florida Statutes. 

C. The attached Complaint Affidavits allege that Dale Glen Massad has committed 

felony acts in violation of the Laws of Florida. This suspension is predicated upon 

the attached Complaint Affidavits which are incorporated as if fully set forth in this 

Executive Order. 

BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with the Constitution and 

the Laws of the State of Florida, this Executive Order is issued, effective immediately: 

Section I. Dale Glen Massad is suspended from the public office, which he now holds, 

to wit: Mayor for the City of Port Richey, Florida. 

Section 2. Dale Glen Massad is prohibited from performing any official act, duty, or 

function of public office; from receiving any pay or allowance; and from being entitled to any of the 

emoluments or privileges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period shall 

be from today, until further Executive Order is issued, or as otherwise provided by law. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand 
and have caused the Great Seal of the State of Florida to be 
affixed at the Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida, this 22nd day of 
February, 2019. 

~i . . 
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,, ·· 

~)gfa-
·-.7 -, 



PASCO 

--
COUNTY COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT 0 PSO FLO 510000 ,-0 

--
NPR PD FLO 610200 0 PRPD FLO 510400 

0 OC PO .... FLO 510100 0 ZPO FLO 510300 0 FHP FLO 2790D0 

1x::1 co.oao. , .... la 

I r ~-

-·-~~· 
g•-... -.. .. ._ gu•to. ...... Qt...,._ 

-□•-
g,

CMLrHF. 

.
A 

QtCM.W. ■ 
----

,jO ..,.. ... ,~
UOOW
w. 

ff1P.::n8 .,.. 
U CMat ADULT 

0 
JUVENll.f 

□----• g...,.. □- ._..,...,.
--
,.,,nmum,o..,, 

-
• --

---
..,..8221HAYWAROLANE □---

,--
PORT -·--RICHEY, -·-FL 34688 □-, ..... □--- .. ..,_-u-.-

MftOl'AIIIIIIIT , .. 0, ........ JtoefMOOAff IIOCOilan,t JM\.OlTI ,J.IA... 

--· 
~ l!l6tDllDU F.P.S.S. Notified ■Y ■ N 

2/21/2019 0445 HRS 0.u ■ •• NIA □ 
•ou- r·-

Jvv. □ Eldertv □ Handicap 

.,... 

-
..... 

. Domettic: Related □ Y ■ N 
GMT, Nn.~ CooYicled Sexual 

~== ·--
MASSAC, 

1-
DALE, GLEN I "DOC" -MASSAC 

I --Predator/Offender --Dy ■ 

w-wmt I ... 
N 

DATI 0, aDr1'k fflca.• 
17-11· 

I 
W M 11/18/1950 190 BLUE BROWN FAIR MED 

KMI 

....... 
....... TATTDOI, ll'TC, 

l'°'as --
NIA 

, ................. ~ • g 
•--.UCO""'"""" tan) ll™Tll V, ~ UltRINGI ftN COOi 

I lb 8221 HAYWARD LANE PORT RICHEY, FL 34668 -..___ I.CffY ....... - .. ......., 4Gff0,IJ.AT( 

---
1 

0 fCIT'I) IST•Tll ... 
8221HAYWARDLANE PORT RICHEY, FL34668 ( ) . FLDL 
IUUCUAADOIIIUI lUMI: I 11111t1) .... .., ,,, 

"""' 
- ---( ) . -- RETIRED 

DU'W'IJr'IU:U,-- ........ , ....... 
1 '1 HtulnVNWIII~ I ,uc1or•1nM ,.,,..... USA PALM HARBOR, FL 

CO.OUUDMTUMlCUIT, nur,WCQ..ll 

,--
- ... OATIOl .. lffM ,_ .. 

lb 
.... 

~ c:o-ouum.urT 11AM1 ,-.vl. l'IUT.IIIDDLl;J Of.TIOINTM 

.__ 
u 

.... ... ... -
u,_,. u- ""-"I: 0,, IYJttWTO• CUJ1001M IL4tf.P .. f. M.ODI.U lllllDPTW 

·
1.M'l:llflO ,._ 
lAYINIGI 

·- .. .. .. _.. 

_ 
.. ,_ 

lATLUQII _._. 

.. f'MOICI 

.. 
.._ ( _ _ -

) . 
-

□--- ' 
:1 --tplti&IT,,,,,, ..,_~ 

.. ! _ 
( ) . 

,. I ,MPDf .twa..m, MeONll'MI 

.__ 
NOCI.AIO,..,,.. 

...,._ 
2. t\llttlllOOIIUto..,,cw 

DP'f.MIIDAll.CAIIO .... a. N:AACIMtlDCCOUf'TY ~ 
....._ ......... I) 

-
...... 1-

--...... .. -
■ r.a. □-

PRACTICE MEDICINE _ .... 
W/OUT LICENSE 

rTAl\l,llOOUITION-P __ ........ ............. 

·
'"'

w ..... 
000. · <456.085(2)(0)(1) 1 5599 

6'IIIIIU ·- ...,. ......... 
□ 

Ill,. MiUa.lPACI\IN _,.., z.. CfflCIJI ._ 
O.OQNII N ,- ..... ml 

-
c. ,.n.vn; NIA .__ ... ~ ........ 

-· 
~-" 

L ~Tl M. ,. ....,_ ........... 
I 

.conu 
O.OlllliAIIOPIY 

·-.. .......... 
■ •.a. QCMl ,,mvn-..-...,.,. .....,. 

I,) 

..... ---,-
USE ..__ .. --· ··-
·fP ·-

OF 2 WAY COMMUNICATION DEVICE □ 000. ... 934.215 1 
I.IIU ,..._. k. ,_, lWNFAC'Mt l. O'nCA COO< fe. C.COIWNI 

.. 7399 
......,_ .. .. __,, ,.,~, 

'

I 
T.·1'W'FC ""' ..... CUL'ffVAft 1- A.AWtefMall LMtaClill o.o,.,..,ou:,v 1.mmm,c ---""'""' 

REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATIVE COSTS RECOVERY THl!UNDl:RSIGNEDCl!ATlfll!IAMO-.vtaTHATHEIHHAS.usTANDMAIION,\ILl!GltCMI081011Wf\/E,AHOOOUIIEUl!VETW-T 

-
1lE AIIOIIE-HAl,IEI Dl!FfNCWIT CCMMmlD lH! l'OU.OillHO VIOIAllON Of' l>JN: FSS 938.27(11 

·-
u ONTME 21 04YOf' FEBRUARY . 21119 AT 4:45 ■A.M. OPAi. 

s 
CJIS# 

:Ii! --- (IPliCIRC;AI.LY IHC;1.U0E FACTS CONSffl\/TINQ CAIJIII FOll_.,J 

t of Investigative hrl. ---•---• 
I,) COUNT 1 AND 2: YOUR AFFIANT RECEIVED INFORMATION THAT THE DEFENDANT (DALE GLEN 

MASs.A.D! WAS DIAGNOSING AND TREATING INJURIES AND ILLNESSES FROM HIS RESIDENCE (LOCATED AT 8221 HA YWAAD LAN§. THE 

.. I 
~ DEFENDANT WAS A FORMER MEDICAL PHYSICIAN, HOWEVER, HIS MEDICAL LICENSE WAS RELINQUISHED AS OF 1992 iAS CONFIRMED BY THE 

BOARD OF MEDICINE). ON 9fl9/2018, OFC. D. HOWARD, OF THE PORT RICHEY POLICE DEPARTMENT, BEGAN ASSISTING IN AN INVESTIGATION, ANO 
... FEIGNED A INJURY TO HIS LEFT KNEE. OFC. HOWARD SPOKE WITH THE DEFENDANT, VIA TELEPHONE, AND THE DEFENDANT AGREED TO SPEAK 
w WITH THE DEFENDANT AT HIS RESIDENCE, IN REFERENCE TO THE KNEE INJURY. UPON ARRIVING AT THE RESIDENCE, THE DEFENDANT 010 
~ OBSERVE OFC. HOWARD'S KNEE, AND DIAGNOSED THE FEIGNED INJURY, BY STATING WHICH TENDON HE BELIEVED TO BE INJURED. THE 

I 
!!l DEFENDANT THEN STATED THAT HE WOULD BE ABLE TO LOCATE THE PROPER INJECTABLE MEDICATION FOR THE INJURY, AND STATED THAT HE 

.. WOULD ADVISE OFC. HOWARD OF WHERE AND HOW TO INJECT THE MEDICATION TO ALLEVIATE THE FEIGNED INJURY. 
DC 

_., 
P.C:. ElCll1' FOR C>MOe<tl DAff 

IAGI\EE TO N'ftWI AT™E TIIIEANDPI.I.Cl! DEIIONAm>VlttEN I All NOTF~TO NISVIER THE Of'FEHSli CIWIGEOOR TO FAY THeflHI! SUll8CI\IRO. I l.l'IDEIISTANO JUDCIE"9 -TIHCM.O ·-- IIMU1\IJ.Y FAA. TOAl'PEAII 

~ 
W0RE THliCOUIIT A8 IIEQUIRfl) ONC! IM,I NOTFIEO. THAT I W.Y I! HEI.DINCON'TEMl'TOPCOIJRT NIDA'NNWtrNlA 11:f AltllbTSHAIJ. 

--
IE .. UEO. IFCrra>l'OIIACMI. IHl'AACTl0H. IAGIIE£ TOAPP!!AR 

ll!l'OIIE THli COUNTY COUIITORCOlll'I.Y WTMTH! ~ FOR PAYINa THI! l'!NE AND Ml!ETIHO AH'/ 0THER SPl!C11'1EOIXlllDmONSA8 INOICAffD ..,.,. QN 

--· 
TI<E.IIACOC ■IDE OFlHIIAl'PIOAVIT

--· 
. 

i IIOIIA'l\ltlOI DUPOUfflN'4NI.INGPAIWffOACUITQOIIM 

□~,I_,,,.....,..,_, Blll!UISM .... ... o ... o 

I 
olllW--1 ..,.., , m:aa ... ..,., .... , """ □ 
-- . =~""=' i .... 
UNl)l!ft~~••D•- '"IHAVI!~ 
FORl!GOINQ Al!"~'ACT11/SJATBIINITA111i • 

t· ........... ..... - ..... ·- UfUltJIIAl~COl.llt,_ 

-· 
I 

□•. II. 
□, .... 

TOT>II! x~ ---• _,,r 
,\HD~ 

~ :-,2'?.Ji i Rl.l.&AllrtMI •t\lMIOUI 

o, QA.II. ... 
~ vuKEY D)wfo'soN -G, U'-IMINO Ol11tP: 

-O'ftSIITl!O) CJIU j''.j IOFI 3 
P60 ~17?.E (Re-,. 2l0e) CLERK OF COURT 



Pasco 

-
Sheriff's Office COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION SHEET 

·---
2 ,,. 3 

MASSAD,DALE,GLEN I _.._,.NO, TM-14-0150 

I~-
OIIO 
~ l"AMlwmAffON- ,-PRACTICE MEDICINE W/OUT LICENSE ,-5399 I COUIITCAII • 

456,065(2}(0)(1) 1 
fF 

-QI-
a.au .__ .,,,_, .. .,...,,..,,.,.. z.cmu ,•ooe ,_._. .. 

,:-- t.=-.-.c t:r"" OIITIIIIIM ~ N N/A I ..... ._ I. IAMr1\.IM'St N.tw.LUC,NOODI , . Ni!IISPMUltitlJU U.UMOfOll'ttN 
Im 
__ 

C.C0CAIIII .. _._ Z.OMR 
L....., 0. CIPIUMIDIRY t. IY#Tkl11C 

I 

It-
COOi N 

PRACTICE 

t=-
MEDICINE 

__,,. 
W/OUT ,-5399 .. 

~::...., 11,--LICENSE ,~~- 1456.065(2)(0)(1) I 11 ~CAIII 
-

8'lllllll tr:- =: 1-- ,- 1a L-1\11,\ll .. ....._ 
_ 

P.~.&IIIPNUINA&.M, I 
LIii.i. K.-11 Z.OIICU N NIA c.- z.cma U. t.llCIICMN I CODI 

O.CIPUIIIDIIW 
N ............ L-

CONTINUED FROM PAGE 1: VICTIM 1 ADVISED THAT BETWEEN THE 

-
DATES 
·-

OF DECEMBER 2017 

-
AND APRIL 2018, 

THE DEFNDANT DID DIAGNOSE AND TREAT AN INJURY, TO WIT THE DEFENDANT REMOVED A FISH SPINE FROM 

THE VICTIM'S LOWER LEFT BACK AREA, THUS PERFORMING A MEDICAL PROCEDURE. FURTHER, ON A 

SEPERATE DATE, THE DEFENDANT DID INJECT THE VICTIM'S SHOULDER WITH CORTISONE. THIS IS A MEDICAL 

PROCEDURE TYPICALLY PERFORMED BY A LICENSED MEDICAL PHYSICIAN. 

VICTIM 2 ADVISED THAT ON AUGUST 24, 2018 HE RECEIVED A DEEP LACERATION TO THE AREA OF HIS LEFT 

ANKLE. THE VICTIM FURTHER ADVISED THE DEFENDANT DID DIAGNOSE THE INJURY, AND PERFORM A 

SURGICAL PROCEDURE ON THE VICTIM'S LEFT ANKLE, TO WIT, ADMINISTERING A LOCAL ANISTHETIC, VIA 

INJECTION. THE VICTIM ADVISED THE DEFENDANT THEN CLEANSED THE WOUND, AND SUTURED THE 

LACERATION. 
~ 
::, ~ 
~ AN INDEPENDANTWITNESS ADVISED THAT BETWEEN THE DATES OF APRIL 2018, AND AUGUST 2018, HE 

~ ... 
OBSERVED THE DEFENDANT UTILIZE HIS PERSONAL COMPUTER TO ORDER MULTIPLE MEDICATIONS, VIA THE 

INTERNET. ~ 
i: 

= ~ 

~ 

I 
UNDl!R -111!SOFP&RJURY I --- - -··- 1lil! FOR1!001HG 
(l)OCUMEN1)NIO'INA1'. Tl L10ffll!BEST0FMY 

~ - . ~ . /~(c --
~- L----' - ,-

C NU&t:t...n"IDt m. 
CLERK OF COURT 

PSO 3-4035E • OMNI (Rev. 2/08) 



Pasco Sheriff's Office COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION SHEET 

----
, __ 3_o, 3 

MASSAD,DALE,GLEN 
I AG~ 

TM-,4-0IS'il 
R&P0RT NO. 

PRACTICE MEDICINE W/OUT LICENSE 
I~·· 

c,o;,, 
, .... 
456.065(2)(0)(1) 

Tl/Tl-..-....... 1-
1 IHOC5399 ..... 

~ a.•u. 
t.L :=-"° fllMUOGU K.CIIINNIII .......,,. M.IWIUPACM! z.ona lcoal IA1101,1ff 

~~ ~ N N/A I .ml 
A.MIPHIT...C 
.... ,_ .,_ a....,,,..11 tt. HlU.l,ICNOOIN 

,-
, .~NM.IAI 

M.-...W. 

USEOF2 
0. CIIUUIOIRV 1.1\'lfflllTIC 

WAY COMMUNICATION DEVICE I~~ , .... ,.,,.934':;15 11 lNCIC7399 ,. 1-•••u --
~ I .. u. - COOi 

..... t.au. .. -.. IL-/ .. ....,..,.... 
LIUY O.DI\Nftl 1111111..m """"""' I.OMA 

CUlfN'Aff 
, .-. ··- I.I/II 

IN ,- I v-
N/A ..... 

__ 
N.W.U.-

Im 
,_ .

......... - L- ,._,~, 
M.-....W. 
O - .. .,,,.,. 

. CftMIDUY .. ·- r-
CONTINUED FROM PAGE 2 

z 
0 
i:: 
::, < 
z 
~ 
8 -~ 
i= 
~ a:: 
~ 

! ==~2~ 
UNDER fll!NAI.TIUOF PER.AJRY. I DIICLARII Tl1.llJ.H'-W Rl!AD THE FOREGONG 

v~ - ~ 
I -·--

- •~~ 
..,,.SIA CORHY .DA\11DSON 

< .a. 
CLERK OF COURT 

PSO 3-0035E • OMNI (Rev. 2/08) 



PASCO COUNTY COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT I.XJ PSO FLO 510000 0 NPR PO FLO 510200 0 PR PO FLO 510400 

......... 0 D 
00TalOJ-

fL0510006 I .... 0 
..........,....,. . I.... /'"''"" 

DC PO FLO 510100 ZPO FLO 510300 FHP FLO 279000 

CID 
NaMtl'IAIPQII\TM.IMIEII: 

19-007705 
_l•il! ;"'- ~~JL. •-FIi."'."' Ou,... □1.- u•-•OJ>. □•--w. IXI D --

t,~L~l}~j;:i,ro~!nl!frv~, ~r:iiiw: .. r,':::·;:;;,;.:;~;;-;;::';;;D:.;;;;·;--·Tn□=",·c[J :_.~ .. ;;:::""-·"Ji-~□~mF .. "'"~__.!:::---""""'-sra-;;;;:;---u~-;;;;:;;ADtl;;--L-T ___ ""i:__,.iil/VENILemmioov~-~ 
---
... ;;:-l;;i"':;,;.,..;;; • .;;,.,;;;CINIY~Y~· .. -------,.;-~--J ~i1o• .. ·~-~~-"'-"'··1{4 /:4

~ ;piYCN :J NQN,M,WlAY'OftYAPPINIAHCIJ NONI Ml&TAU n ~ WN'lfV,Jff AN.~ r 
G 

l'l.aTS 

Loit:A'T'Oil Cf«,I.Mf.Sf ONClUDI! NAMfOI" IUU«l:S) l&.0Co\'1CN 
f 

Clf OFFDtlll llUltNat ~IIDDREBI} 

20 01 ........ 'L- BLVD, LAND O LAKES 8221 HAYWARD LANE, PORT RICHEY, FL 34668 · • 
: ii, i ~ rr · · ,, :1.mi-""...,.--~ ,-... 
~ 

Tl! IIOOOIGT.. , ..... ..,. ,..... ...... _ .. _ ~ I F-P.S.S. tiffed ' 0 \' ·,tt.4 . 
/I i , 111:14:14· . QwslJINO OTHER FIREARM ; QJuv. □~/□ . - !I"' 

. :w. ~ - - - . 1-- l..u....... lDOOHtaiaDI: ,....,., . r . 
~~~1--~~. I ALM, :~cz=r bPl ··~ijl' ,-~ 

Ii MASS.AD DALE G 
•·- ,..... l""'M ,............ ,- , .. ,.., 1 ... """"' ._.,...,. Pred1!0r/Otfender . Y 

-
11!11::t,l

~-~·1 
--f · ..!. ; ·/ 

&IIZ 
W•WHITI WI""" 
l • III.ACI( ~~'l'.'=, I W -- 68 5'11" 180 BROWN BROWN 

~ SOIAl.t.Wl(l,TATI008,tTC. ,~USHCE 
J- OUUJ 

("LGT MEDIU /', f! 
i ~~ M~ 
!E f'lt,MIC,IJ,Al)O,asc~,A"f•J ccrn, csr•1e, • Jll'HCN: euneszm, 
It' 8221 HAYWARD LN, PORT RICHEY INCORPOR, FL 34&88 !~ !~:'.,.,,. 
~ t.W.JNO.M)Qfl!E.ll~•lil"ff) fQ'T~ (ltA'r'EJ ,,. 1 

DEFENDANT 
IUtllPI MlCfllU8 (>M.ae A ITIIUT) !CITY) ZIP 

CITY OF PT RICHEY 

- ---
Liiiiiiillllllt 

- 0C:CWATl0N 

MAYOR 

~ 
___ -"'-''----L--------,-:, 

r- "'™ 
000ERJril'.MHTftweo.A9T.M.,..MCIOl2:) ______ ..... .. :::°":---r.lV<:-:::"'-r:.,.~,;:,~.,,:-:.::"'1<:::;---r,:AC:::,<-r-:-,

r~ .. 
.s,_==-'--'--::,;.,

1;;;-
_,._=-:=,----r-::,ooo,_=---1 

g It; I . ATUltQ( ~:~~ 
J:..,.,.,.==....,=-;;--=;:;ILAIT=;-;, ,,..,=;-;,11:::oou;=::-1 ----------------------+.._=---f..,.;;;--t,o,,:;;:T(=OF~-=H;;---j~,.,.;:;E;---1~,.~__,=:;,:;iu:---;~~-!?,!;!,~--f::...,.=--j 

(.) I. AT \NIGe: ··-4. laDe:M!:ANc.i 

□-
............... 

£Molli 'll« 

CH.uu:.I!' DUOlllll'TION Ml!' ... □CM. ,.,..,,,,.VIOll,,,.....,_. 
ATTEMPTEO MURDER/HOMICIDE- PRl!Ml!OITATEO □-- '"'· 

0DIJIIITCUlt 

(782.04.1A1 ATTEMPT 0999 

I ::=:.IPI ACir.'.a I.KU R.IMUOGt& k.DQHlllEJ M.IMN.FAC'T\.IAE Z. DTHEJII 

~~ic t~ ..,,_.m ~~~ U.UH(NOWN ~- OOOI 

< CN.tJIIOEOU(lll.llTlON 
N 

D ATTl!IIPTED 

......... ..... 
MURDER/HOMICIDE· PREMEDITATED 

M:DIJ1:i Ulll tl. &i.tJOQl.f 
I.IUY 0,Dl!LIYM 
T. nw,,c 

... ........, 
LUIE 

........... 

l ti REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATIVE COSTS RECOVERY ~ UNDERIIQNED CERTIAE.0 NI08Wl:Na "™"' HE I SHE HM .AJST ANO REA8ONAIH.E <.IWUND8 TO IELJEVE Nlll D0£S satEVE 
FSS 938.27(1) ™'-TTHE MOVE~OEFENnAHTOOUMITffOTJ<! ,OU.OWING VIOiATION o, LAW, 

~ CJIS# 3783 ONTHI! 21 DAvo, February ,2019 AT 4:45 QGA.M. □P.M. 

~ # of Investigative hrs. __ 6_ x --1L. = f56 
l:! (SPECJFICALL Y INCLUDE FACTS CONSTITUTIN~ CAUSE FOR ARREST.) 

On the above date and approximate time the defendant, Dale Ma•••d shot two ,40 caliber handgun 
ffi rounds at Paaco Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement Deputies while they were serving a Search 
~ 

-I 
Warrant at his home. The defendant did this in premediated design to effect the death of a Law 

t;; " Bnforcement Officer. · - -· 
·----- -------------- - ---- --

·-· l The Search Warrant was initiated by Florida Department of Law Bnforcement, unrelated to the w 
.l'.aaco_She.rl£f".., Of..fice. Pasco 

f 
Sheriff's Office SWAT (Special_N.a.apCIDJl and Tac ti.ca)_ .T.aam .. memb.e.rs. _ 

were requested to execute the Search Warrant. A briefing wa• held at approximately 0100 hours 
• • * C01lt1nued * * * 

· i M'-
P.C. EXISTS FOR CHAAC!i(8) .ruoon SIGHAT\JRI! °"'TE 

~~~~=~/:/:' ~T ~~i: ~.!,~~;~;CURT ANDA wAAFWir FOR MY NWST SHAU SE taaueo. • CIT!!> FOR A crviL;,:.;-RACTioN.rACREE 
TO IJUO~ Tift! COUNTY COURT OR 

z '°'4~ CF OE7lNDNff '.&NEHU ND PN4D{f °" 
COMPLY WITH THE REOUIReMENTS fOR PAYING T>iE FINE ANO MUTINQ N<Y OTHSI SPECIF IE) CONDITIONS I .,.,.. AS IN0ICA TE) ON THE 8ACK SIDE Of THIS ,.,,IDAvrr, 
OJaTOOlAN 

__,. 

!~=:'OIIOTfBAGENCY \IBIW'IEDfV ~ DAT!' · 1 :EJNOn;:0 90ffl!~~ffl _ 

0 
~ 6IIIWllU 

D 
[ " ~ LWJRETY LOIJIT. .,.,,. 

HCU,l"Qltf"IT N'P"EAIWfCI ~ t.Mlt.l I. OTWEJI 

< DONDTIOtc)(llf. MQOtt ~L~-~~ ~ .. 
UHDERPEJIAL.TIEGDF~Y,IDECLARETHATIH4V!.REAOTHE '~G'CIUNT

~~-~;=====:t: ""' 
fii 

. DATE 
.. ··:::--:-:.:· :..::~;

M'TUft""ll.,COUfff11Mt 
•;,,· ;· ·;,,,,=d=,-----..:...-l 

Q4.1,1. 
'OR!QOINQ xlllEE"\1'.tks?tiEF(OOCUMENT)ANO TKIIT THE fAC~ . S'TATitl IH IT ME TRUE, a □ PM. 

~ i"-="'•= .. :-::n=-----------+-....... ==-=-------□=-... -.. -1 
< i a .. .. BELLUCCIA, J. H. 3783 IOflEMINOOfflCE!< 

~E (PRlHTEl) CJIS • 

PS0>01n£(-. 111111) STATEATTORNEY - - ----

 



Pasco Sheriff's Office COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION SHEET 

-
PAGE __ 2_ OF __ 3_ 

OEfEN!Wff AGENCY REPORT NO, 

MASSAD DALE G 111-007705 

A TTI:MPTED MURDER/HOMICIDE- PREMEDITATED 

fPX :::, ::~ 
P'. l"OUISS T. TilAn'IIC t. Uff. '-"""" N 

ATTEMPTED MURDER/HOMICIDE- PREMEDITATED 
6ClMtX &.IEU. 

: t~ 
Ill IMUOGlf 

i:=t: 
L INlllrT\,ll,l(T 

:~ 
M. 

~~. t.~ 
HAIJ.UClrC)Q8t 

for 
a.= f', "~' U. utilOi01t'M COO( 

i AMINI! z.cm«A N 

the Search Warrant 
home 

to be executed at approximately 0500 hour■, During the briefiDg a 
resident of the and tbe ■ubject of the Search Warrant was identified as Dale Maaaad, (the 
defendant) via a photograph in tbe briefing, 

SWAT members approached tbe b0111e in a tactical pre~plamied manner. Bach member having an 
assigned taaki Sergeant W. Lindsey wa■ asaigued to knock and announce. Sergeant Lindsey did 
this by knocking with his fiat in a loud manner while a11nouncing 'sheriff's Office, Search 
Warrant, come to tbe door.• Sergeant Lindsey did thia three time■ 1 the first tl..llle he knocked 
three times and announced, the second time be knocked four times and aDDounced and the third 
time he knocked five times and aD11ounced. During this same tine a Paaco Sheriff's Office marked 
command vehicle called the 'Bearcat· wa, illuminated with its -ergency red and blue lights 
lllld an audible siren . After the knock and announcements by Sergeant Lindaey. Deputy N. Carmack, 
who assigned aa a breacher, struck the front door three to four times with ram. The door 
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did not open. Co.z:poral G. MacJCnigbt , wbo was also assigned breacher, then approached the door 

i 
~ with a shotgun. Corporal JfcJtnight discharged the shotgun into both of the doors locking 

mechanisms. Deputy Carmack then hit the door twice with the ram. They realised the door was 
% outward opening, then opened the door. Sergeant Lindsay placed a distraction device ju■t on the 

i 
0 interior of the front door. That diatraction device emitted a loud •:sang" and a bright 
0 

flashing light. Asaiat1U1t Team Leader Sergeant N. Bric.Itson told your affiant he heard two 
•pops• from the interior of the home_ juat after the deploiyment of the diiatractionary device. 

f ~ Prom hi• experience and training Sergeant llrickson, who • a certified f re&rma instructor, 
articulated the •pops" were the diacbarge of' a f'irearm. 

Once the two shots were fired per protocol the SWAT team member• left the front door area and 
took a place of cover behind the Bearcat . At this time a spotlight from the Bearcat was pointed 
at the residence, illlllllinating it . A light from tbe interior of the residence also illuminated 
the upstairs of the home w~ere the defendant was seen. Sergeant Brickson told your affiant be 
observed the ~efendant with a gun in bia lef't hand. The defendant was ·walking around the second 
floor of the residence using a cell phone. The defendant was wearing green abort•. Sergeant 
Brickson advi1ed he recognized the defendant as the same subject from the briefing. 

Post Miranda the defendant advi■ed he was awakened by loud bangs at his front door. He first 
·:tselievel1-•i"t" wn- Port- Ri"Ch~y-·Pol:ii:!e Department. ·He got up from bed, grabbed his firearm, a H&Jt'·· 

(Heckler ~och) .40 caliber, which he kept on the headboard. The defendant said be exited his 
bedroom and shot two times into the hallway is in the direction of the front door . The 
def'endant claimed to have · a -d1;_:l;;,g· wi th- P~;;~ Sh.;~iff'• Office Deputies aeking them to ah~-·him -
the Search Warrant. 

- 73Dr1llfferent ne~o~• of the defendant were •interviewed and advised they beard the Sheriff's 
Office announce their presence as Law Enforcement. 

A secondary resident of the home waa interviewed and advised he wa■ in a 
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bedroom in proximity to the defendants, aecond floor. He clearly hea~d Law Bnforcement 
announce their presence. 

According to Florida state statute 776.013 (2) (d) states, in part, a person who uaee force 
against a law enforcement officer who enters a dwelling or residence in the perfonnance of 
their official duties, in accordance with any applicable law, the person using the force knew 
or reasonably should have known that the pe·rson entering or attempti0g to enter was a law 
enforcement officer. 
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